Copeyh Fsitise Taf1o

’ Je/7°

 EEEEEEEEEREEEEEE, : smaﬁj
: PPRYAS
* 6(‘1\
IN THE MATTER OF A DISPUTE * WY X
. * ¥ « \'\BRP*
Between the * e gﬂ@hn
* A FACT-FINDER'S REPORT
City of Negaunee *
* AND
and %
* RECOMMENDATIONS
Negaunee City Employees *
*
AFSCME Local No. 1415 *
T 0uq
T EREE 9“1“?’. P JvﬁL

Robert G. Howlett, Chairman, Employment Relations Commission,
appointed the undersigned as Fact-Finder in the above titled dis-
puté uhder the terms of Act 379, Public Employment Relations Act.
Notification of appointment was dated March 2, 1970.

Hearing was held in the Council Chambers, City Building,
Negaunee, Michigan, March 17, 1970, The parties were present and
were given full opportunity to present evidence, to examine and
cross examine witnesses and to introduce documents pertinent to

the issues in dispute.

ISSUES
The issues in dispute are as follows:
l. A general wage increase to all employees in the bargaining
unit.
2. A cost of living escalator clause.
3. Shift differential pay to employees on second and third

(midnight) shifts.

1 lunns

F

2 QY

j
N




FACTS
The Union has been the bargaiﬁing agent since certification
by the State in 1965 for employees in the following described
bargaining unit:
"All full-time employees of the Employer, excluding
Police, Volunteer Firemen, Administrative Officers, Manager's
Secretary, and seasonal or temporary employees,"
With respect to the above unit, the parties have since
certifiéation had single year agreements effective January 1
and terminating December 31 of each year. The latest agreement
was effective Jahuary 1, 1969, and expired December 31, 1969.
The parties have negotiated without success in an effort
to reach agreement to succeed the expired 1969 agreement. The
above stated issues remained in dispute despite efforts of
Mediator Walter Quillico until impasse was reached and the matter
was referred to Fact Finding upon his recommendation following
a meeting on January 15, 1970. |
During negotiations the City had offered a 7¢ per hour
across the board increase but had made no offers concerning the
two other issues in dispute. The Union rejected the City's offer.
The Union's demands oh each of the three disputed issues
during'negotiations were as follows: |
1. Thirty cents (30¢) per hour general increase.
2. A cost of living adjustment of one cent (1¢) per hour
for each .4% increase in the Consumer Price Index
(1957-59 base) published by the-Bureau of Labor Statistics

of the U.S. Department of Labor. This adjustment was to

B

—_—

P U




be an annual one based upen the increase in the index
available for the year just expired. In other words,
for the year 1970, the increase which occurred in 1969
would be applicable.

3. The shift differential demanded was 10¢ per hour for

the regularly scheduled hours of employees on the
second shift and 15¢ per hour for the regularly
scheduled hours of employees on the third (midnight)
shift.

The parties agreed in writing that whatever economic benefits
resulted from negotiation of the above issues should be retro-
active to January 1, 1970.

Apparently the Union first understood that the City's offer
- of a 7¢ per hour general wage increase was contingent upon a two-
year agreement. However, the City stated that the agreement
could be'}ov one year expiring December 31, 1970, if the Union
wished. This still did not satisfy the Union.

Negaunee is a Home Rule city whose population under the 1960
‘census was 6,126. |

The Union invites comparisons on both wage rates and the

other disputed items with the following cities in the 4,000 to

9,999 population group: St. Ignace, Kingsford, Ishpeming, Cheboygan,

and Norway. The area covered by these c¢ities is the Upper Peninsula

and northern lower Michigan.
The following per hour wage chart from the Union's brief is

~limited to four classifications which, however, are found in




Y

Negaunee as well as in the cities sought to be compared:

Heavy Equip. -

Operator Truck Driver Mechanic Laborer

Negaunee 2.895 2.71 2.91 2.535
St. Ignace 3.00 _ 3.00 . 3.00 3.00
Kings ford 2.81 2.71 2.85 2.68
Ishpeming 2.95 2.67(Garbage) 3.00 2.3y
Cheboygan® 2.97-3.25 2.59-2.65 2.90-3.05 2.50-2.65
Norway _ 2.88 2.78 3.11 2.63

*Cheboygan has a cost of iiving clause; and the spread rates
shown reflect automatic increases at 3 months and 6 months for
all except heavy equipment operator for whom top rate is achieved
at 12 months.

The Union in presenting this chart makes the following claims:
-~ 1. All are currently in negotiafions except Ishpeming and
the rates shown are currently existing rates. Ishpeming
expires December 31, 1970, and will not be open for

negotiations until October 1, 1970.

2. All of the above either match or surpass Negaunee in
fringe benefits.

3. All except Negaunee have a shift premium for second and
third shifts.

4. Other classifications not included in the chart compare
on the same basis as those shown.

The Union's brief to the Fact-Finder makes the following

statements in its "Summary": ‘
"The City of Negaunee throughout negotiations has main-

tained its wage rates equal or exceed other cities of
comparable size. As you will note, this is not a true




statement. The City has also maintained that it is in the

red some $68,000.00 to date. This, too, leaves some reason-

able doubt in the Union's mind. Assuming this statement is
true, it appears to the Union to place an unnecessary burden
on the City employees to be solely responsible for sub-
sidizing the City's deficit spending. The Union and the
employees recognize that the City has a responsibility to its
employees to see to it that its employees are able to at
least keep pace with other employees in the area. The City's
proposal of 7¢ across the Board not only disallows this, but
instead moves the employees farther back in their effort to
keep pace with the rising cost of living."

The City's response to the Union claims may be summarized

as follows:

1. It does not dispute the comparability of the cities
chosen by the Union for comparison, nor does it dispute
the wage rates shown in the chart above.

2. However, it disputes the Union claim with respect to
fringe benefits. (While not specifying Negaunee
benefits exceeding those of the cities compared, it
.¢laims that a close comparison of the agreements in
question will reveal these.) Note: Neither party
presented these agreements to the Fact-Finder, although
the Union claimed it had such agreements in its files
and could present them.

3. If the Negaunee fringe benefits are taken into account,
the wage offer made will be revealed to have been
competitive considering the cost of the fringe benefits.

4. The only audited report the City could present was that
for the year 1968. The C.P.A. has not yet been able to

audit the 1969 report.




6

The City claims, however, that it had a deficit of $68,000
at the end of 1968 in its General Fund. This is reflected
in the 1968 audit showing an actual excess of expendi-
tures over revenues of $13,730 and a deficit at January 1,
1968, of $54,500 for a total of $68,230.

while this deficit may be revealed by the audit to have
been reduéed somewhat in 1969, such reduction will not be
so significant as to justify a better offer than was
finally made to the Union after the Fact-Finding hearing
in an effort to settle the dispute. That offer was a

12¢ per hour across the board increase provided the Union
withdrew its request for shift premium and cost of

living adjustment demands.

It is too late this year (1970) to increase the property
tax rate to yield a higher revenue for 1970 and, in any
case, claims the City, it would not be wise or feasible

to attempt to do so. Such increased revenues from pro-
perty taxes as can be expected for 1970 will come from an
increase in the valuation of property over the prior

year (1968) from $9,738,665 to $9,936,820. The tax rate
applied to both years is the same 21.2768 mills for each
$1,000 based upon a 50% valuation assessment. The legal
tax rate limit is 22.5 mills or 2 1/u%.

In sum, the City's claim is that it is still in a signi-

ficant deficit position entering 1970 and that prudent




o -

f |'.‘.;.

' management dictates no greater outlay for wﬁges and
salaries than is reflected in the final offer made as

stated in item 6 above.

FACT-FINDER'S OBSERVATIONS

One element in this dispute has undoubtedly affected its
resolution. Neither party made a point of it during formal pre-
sentation of position, but it came out in discussion. That
element is that the Union involved in this case has recently been
certified as collective bargaining agent for the police in
Negaunee. Negotiations for them have been deferred apparently by
mutual agreement pending resolution of this dispute. The Fact-
Finder is reasonably certain that this has had a tacit but very
real effect upon reaching settlement of this dispute. However,

no question concerning the police is before this Fact-Finder and

" he must confine his findings and recommendations to the dispute

covered by his appointment.

WAGES
In reviewing the Union's claims on wages, the Fact-Finder

observes that Negaunee is apparently in the lead-off position for

1970 negotiations by the Union among tbe cities with which it seeks

comparison. Thus there is no 1970 pattern established elsewhere

to which Negaunee can be compared. This means that the Fact-

Finder is restricted to comparisons of wage rates currently in

existence at the beginning of 1970.




8

On this basis, by reference to the listing on page 4 of this
report, the classification rate for Heavy Equipment Operator,
Negaunee is in rank position #4 of the six cities. It is 10¢
below St. Ignace, 6¢ below Ishpeming, 8¢ below the bottom of the
spread rafe at Cheboygan; it is 8¢ above Kingsford and 1¢ above
Norway. |

For the Truck Driver classification, Negaunee is in rank
position #3, beiﬁg 29¢ below St. Ignace, and 7¢ below Norway;
however, it is equal to Kingsford, 4¢ above Ishpeming, and 6¢ above
the top of the spread rate at Cheboygan.

For the Mechanic, Negaunee is in rank position #6, being 20¢
below Norway, 1l4¢ below the top of the spread at Cheboygan, 9¢
below St. Ignace and Ishpeming; it is higher only than Kingsford
by 6¢ per hour.

For the Laborer, Negaunee is again in rank position #5,
being 47¢ lower than St. Ignace, 15¢ lower than Kingsford, 12¢
lower than the top of the spread rate at Cheboygan and 10¢ lower than
Norway; it is higher only than Ishpeming by 19¢ per hour.

It should be noted that St. Ignace has a flat $3.00 per hour
rate for all four classifications. This'suggests that either the
jobs are interchangeable irrespective of classification, or that
no effort has been made to evaluate the jobs if they are indeed
different. It shoul@ also be noted that_Cheboygan is on spread
rates where comparisons with flat rate classifications are

difficult because speculative.




_ 9
In any event, Negaunee consistently is below oniy St. Ignace
and Cheboygan. It compares favorably with Kingsford, Ishpeming,
and Norway. The Fact-Finder was not asked to decide individual
joﬁ rate differences, but only to find facts relating to general

wage increase.

COST OF LIVING

As for the Cost of Living issue, there can be no doubt that
erosion of wages through increased prices presents a serious
problem. It is a national problem of great magnitude. It sprung

from deep economic sources. However, among the cities sought to

be compared by the Union with Negaunee, only Cheboygan has such

a wage adjustment clause. It would appear that the first problem
is to approach wage rates more nearly comparable with industrial
counterpart rates before introducing cost of living adjustments.
In this connection, the Fact-Finder believes that a one-year
agreement will give the opportunity to review the cost of living
matter in the light of the experience of 1970. It is a matter
also of. economic knowledge that private enterprise is in a position
to pass on inflationary costs in the form of higher prices while
pPublic enterprise must rely upon tax revenues primarily, As is
well known, public services are mainly not for sale at pPrices
readily subject to adjustment and there is a lag between tax

revenues and increased cost of operation of the public enterprise.




10
SHIFT PREMIUM

As for Shift Premium, there can be no doubt that in industry

this is common practice on jobs where employees are on fixed

rather than rotating shift schedules. Where rotation is practiced

shift ﬁremiums are not so common. Indeed in most such situations,

the adjustments for "bad hour" work, shared by all, are made in
the wage rates themselves. Verylfew cities (only 6 in the state)
in the 4,000-9,999 population group have any shift premium,
whether fixed or rotating. According to the Municipal League
1970 Survey, none of the cities sought for comparison by the
Union has a shift differential. The Union did not produce con-

tracts to support its claim respecting shift premiums.

FRINGE BENEFIT CLAIMS

The Union and the City are in flat disagreement on the
matter of fringe benefits generally, the Union claiming all of
the cities it wants compared to Negaunee either match or surpass
it in fringe benefits. The City on the other hand claims that
the Negaunee fringe benefits surpass those of the other cities.
Unfortunately neither the Union nor the City documented their
respective claims. Hence, the Fact-Finder was forced to resort
to the Municipal League 1970 Survey for information on this
subject. The following chart reflects fringe benéfit information

from that survey insofar as there was reporting at all.




. S ey m_...hmu _ ®3IUp OTQUITRAT ON

sutl yBTexXIS - §
3Tey-auQ pue SWTL - H
Juamieg AIRISUON = 4 &

w:wﬁmum -q J3o swty Axozesuadwmo)d - O
gaaTloy - ®© ,
ON - N :Aeg sWTIIAAQ
88X - X . . :
UOTIRTNUMOOY UO UOFIRITWIT ON -~ ‘IN A=zpyjatryg 8,uolBuTysSeM - M
_ : BIR3)X MIN axojaq Aevp3I(eH - Z
:3APD] MOTS : SPW]STAY) 3JI0Feq APPITPH -~ X
_ nhvaﬂms ®? URyl °I0W WOPIIS
ON - N : JJO sanoy TeasA9ds hﬂco maanﬂmav Aeptal pooy = 9
sax - X
ssoa) oanigd ~ € .nm&uuﬂgsu
pue Aeq mnﬂbnuwxdm:a ¢ feq aoqe] ‘Aeq aouapuadepul
s9ouRanNsul o317 pue yyreay dnoan ¢ Leq TeTIOWSH .mwn wauow M3N 03 uotatppe ut SAePTITOH
Y.
) g Kemao
0z-0z 2T 0Z-0T e-A T INZT 00T-X 00T-X 00T-9 Hd~-SO MXD ue3dfoqay
02-0Z 2T 0T-0T N T 0ST-2T 00T-X 00T-X 00T-4 Hd-Hd ZXOM Butwadys
ST-ST ¢l O0T-S eL 9 00T-2T 9UON N 00T-4 Hd-Hd o paoys3ur
yo00°Uuldyr 23
0¢-0Z T STI-S qe-4 9 06-21 00T-X 00T-X 0otT-d Hd-D ZXO ssuneds
UOTIRORA pe uoT] 9AR D] pe2 uoTtl 180D % % hU..ﬂ T10d m.h.wo.. hu.._u_
peppy =-o1d -eTnu o018 =-ford -eTNW Jo 380D 3180) Leg -TTOH
-w3 -NOJOYy Ppasnup -3 -NodYy % *daq £311) BUWTIIIAQ pred
*so sfeq Keg * SOW skeq TeuoT:
‘ON *ON *ON *ON sfed -TPPV
: uerd SPH aoueansur
AOTTO04d uoTiEORAp aARIT MOTS 2oueansul 33T Yyaresy dnoas

-

X3IANNS 0L6T “INOVIT TVAIDINNH NVOIHOIKW
WO¥J QINIVIE0 SIIJIINIE J0 NOIIVIWMOINI



12
The precediﬁg chart indicates that Negaunee is competitive
with other cities for which information is available but is not
significantly different”than some. Thus, the.flat assertion by
the Union that Negaunee is below other cities is not accurate
‘nor is the City's claim that Negaunee's fringe benefits are

greater and therefore more costly.

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE CITY

Although no audit has yet been made of the City's revenues,
expenditures, fund balances, or deficits for the year 1969, the
City furnished the Fact-Finder the following documents:

1. Audit for the year ended December 31, 1968.

2. Statement of Receipts, Expenditures, Balances, and

Deficits for each of its funds for l969—-information
‘which has been turned over to the C.f.A. for auditing
but which is as yet not audited.

3. The 1970 City Budget

Note: The City complains that all of the above documents
were available for inspection by the Union but that at no time
'di@fthe Union avail itself of them, nor even request them. Since
théﬁqify was ‘claiming that its financial position prohibited it
from meeting the Union's demands, it would appear to the Fact-
Finder that the Union would have been well advised to have
requested and examined these documents so as to put this question

in prational perspective.




13

-

- Appended to this Report are five Summaries pProfessionally

extracted from the documents furnished by the City Manager at

the request of the Fact-Finder:

l. 1969 Revenues Summary

2., 1969 Expenditures Summary

3. Detail of General Fund 1969

4. 1969 Actual Revenues vs. Actual Expenditures

S. Exhibit II of 1970 Annual Budget--1969 Results Restated

Stated briefly, the major conclusions to be drawn from these

summary pages are:

a)

b)

c)

d)

For the year 1969, the Revenues exceeded Expendi-
tures by $30,536. This does not include the
highway deficit of $18,812. _
The deficit carryover of $68,230 from 1968 will be
reduced to $37,694 at the end of 1969 (See page 3
of Summaries).

The main cause of the deficit appears to be the
Water Utility. The Revenues are approximately

2/3 of the Expenditures.

The 1970 Budget calls for estimated Revenues and
Expenditures of approximately $1,200,000. Based on
the actual results of 1968 énd 1969, this figure
might be on the high side, but there is no way to

prove this.




R EERRREEEESESEE=EE—h—— ﬁ'
o |
! |
5 I
. i
.
’

1y |

It would thus appear that the City's position is improving
and its reference to a $68,000 deficit is to a carryover from
past years which will be éignificantly reduced at the end of
1969 (to $37,694).

The City estimates the cost of a 12¢ per hour general wage
increase to be $17,200. In a final offer to settle, the Union
proposed a 15¢ per hour increase plus shift premium of 5¢ per
hour for afternoon and 10¢ for midnight shifts and it would
withdraw the cost of living demand. The cost of this proposal
would be, as calculated by the City, $25,880 ($21,500 wage
increase + $4,380 shift premium). The City refused this and

had no further offer having moved up from 7¢ per hour to 12¢ per

hour. Hence this Report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

l. The Agreement should provide for a 15¢ per hour general
wage increase. It is well established in BLS reports that 1969
settlements for non-manufacturing industry excluding construction
exceeded 7%. If the 1969 rates for the four classifications
submitted by the Union for comparison purposes are averaged, the
average rate is $2.76 per hour. A 15¢ per hour increase added
to $2.76 amounts to approximately 5 1/2%, well under the 1969 wage
settlement percentage. This Agreement is for the year 1970. The
Fact-Finder cannot believe that the additional $u4,300 wage cost

over the 12¢ per hour offer will put the City in difficult cir-

cumstances. The City should have agreed to the final 15¢ per




15
hour general wage increase proposal made by the Union. The Fact-
Finder so recommends.

2. There was no proof that in cities the size of Negaunee

" there are any shift premiums paid, particularly in this general

area. There are not over a half dozen such cities (4,000~9,999
population) in the State that pay shift premiums, as far as the
Fact-Finder can determine from the Municipal League Survey,
which was the only source he could go'¥o since the Union fur-
nished no documentary or other proof to the contrary. The Fact-
Finder recommends no shift differential.

3. The Union withdrew its cost of living demand and for
reasons heretofore stated, the Fact-Finder believes this to have
been a correct thing to do at this time. The Fact-Finder recom-
mends no cost of living adjustment provisionlin this agreement.

4. As agreed by the parties in writing, the general wage
increase should be retroactive to January 1, 1970. |

5. The agreement for wage purposes including cost of living
should extend to and through December 31, 1970.

6. Finally, the Facf-Finder cannot believe that a 3¢ per
hour difference between the City's last offer and these recom-

mendations can justify a continuance of this dispute.

IR,
April 6, 1970 Jdmua N

Date ',’games_T. Lunne, Fact-Finder
e




B S

Al

Highway . .
Electric Utility
Water Utility

General Fund

Total

1969 REVENUES SUMMARY

Actual Appropriation
$ 106,665 $ 118,748
. 316,886 319,500
.. 88,575 101,646
| 513,158 622,589
$l,l25,288. §1,152J483

Balance
$12,082
2,612
13,070

9,430

$37219u




Highway
Electric Utility
Water Utility

General Fund

Total

1969 EXPENDITURES SUMMARY

Actual Appropriaticn Balance

$ 125,477.06 & 118,748 ($ 6,729)

C. 281,535 325,542 44,007
131,107 101,6u6 ( 29,461)

v s e 575,343 616,546 | . 41,203

ee————irn.

$1,113,462 $1,162,483 $49,020




DETAIL OF GENERAL FUND 1969

Revenue:

Taxes

Fines e e e e e e ..

Use of Money and Propertiy .

State Aids . . . ., . . . ...

Service Charges . . . . . . . . .
Total (to page 4)

Add: Transfer from Electric Utility

Total (to page 5)

Expenditures:

Total as detailed in Budget Summary
REPOI"'t L] pages iX-XiV. . . . . - . .

Add: Transfer to Water Utility

Total (to page 5)

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures

Add: Deficit Carryover of 1968

Deficit at 12/31/689

$364,169

687
17,258
118,796

112,105

$575,3u3

42,532

NOTE: This does not include the Leficit in th

for 1969 which amounts to $18,812.

$613,15¢

35,553

iy

pug. uil

$61.7,875

30,526
68,210)

37,694)

e Fighway Func




|
|

1969 ACTUAL REVENUES vs. ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

Revenues Expenditures Balance

Highway Fund . . . . . . § 106,665 § 125,477 ($18,812)

Electric Utility . . .. . 318,%?8 281,535 35,353

Water Utility . . . . . 88,575 131,107 ( 42,522)
General Fund (before

transfers) . . . . . . 613,158 575,343 37,815

Total $121252288 $1,113,u462 511:233

T IS AT IR (s T AR ¥ TR e

P S

AT

-

g X WG S R EAPE

e

B

et i




=

-

EXHIBIT II OF 1970 ANNUAL BUDGET
1969 RESULTS RESTATED

General Fund

Revenues (page 3) . . . ., . . . e e e .. $ 648,411
Expenditures (page 3) . . . . L ¢ 617,875)
Excess of Revenue . . ., . . . . : . ¢ e .

Electric Utility

Revenues I R R 316,888
Expenditures (includes transfer to General

Fund) . - - - . - . - - . - - - . - - - 316188

Excess Tttt e s e e e e e e e e ST
Water Utility
Revenues (includes transgfer from General '

Fund? - L L] - L L] L] [ ] . - L ] - L] - L] - - 131,107
Expenditures ., . . , . . . . 131,10
Excess : C e e e e .,

Highway Fund
Revenues ., . , ., , . . . . v e e e e e 106,665
Expenditures , ., ., ., ., . . . . S R 125,477
(Deficit) - .I - - - .. L] - L] L] - - [ ] - - L] - L] - -

$30,536

($18,812)




